## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 – 135 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A COMPETITIVE BIDDING CONTRACT TO ANYTIME LANDSCAPING LLC FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF BALLFIELDS AND OTHER SITES

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford advertised for the receipt of sealed competitive bids to be received on February 24, 2023 at 10:30 am for Maintenance of Ballfields and Other Sites as per the Bid Specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford received four bids for this contract; and

**WHEREAS**, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by the Director of Public Works and the Township Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the bid received from the lowest bidder Anytime Landscaping LLC is complete; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that encumbrances for these services shall come from account number 01-201-26-291-450.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby awards a contract to Anytime Landscaping LLC, PO Box 40, Ringwood, NJ 07456 for Maintenance of Ballfields and Other Sites in an amount not to exceed \$49,999.00 for one year.
- 2. The Mayor and Township Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Anytime Landscaping LLC in accordance with its bid for said Maintenance of Ballfields and Other Sites in the Township of West Milford.
- 3. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: March 15, 2023

Adopted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk